
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Monday 15, November 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 25 

November 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair),  

Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Owen Collins,  

Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick  

Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt,  

Councillor Andrew Prosser and Councillor Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

 

6.   Long Term Empty Homes Report (Pages 11 - 16) 

Purpose 

To inform Members about the current status of Long Term Empty Homes in the 

District. 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

 

7.   Re-use of IT Equipment (Pages 17 - 22) 

Purpose 

To further consider the Notice of Motion regarding re-use of IT equipment referred to 

the Committee by the Council. 

Recommendation 

That the Committee recommends to Council that they donate their ‘end of life’ laptops 

to Oxford IT Bank as this is a local organisation that supports charities and individuals in 

Oxfordshire and continue to use the existing arrangements for all other ICT Hardware. 

 

8.   Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options (Pages 23 

- 36) 

Purpose 

To update members on the ‘Our House’ and Housing First projects since their inception, 

to recommend the continuation of the projects and outline future opportunities over 

the next two years. 

Recommendations 

That the Committee sends any comments on the report to Cabinet and recommends 

that Cabinet: 

a) Agrees the recommendation to continue the projects for a further 18 months 

from April 2022 

b) That Cabinet agrees to outsource the Support element of both projects via  
waiver 

c) That the Council agrees to the exploration of external funding sources including 

Page 2



 

bidding for Government and/or community grant funds in order to continue the 

projects  

d) That the Council agrees to use Housing Reserve / Housing Grant Underspend as 

set out in 2.35 to guarantee the continuation of the projects whilst alternative 

funding options are explored  

e) Approves the delegation of any amendments to these allocations to the Housing 

Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

subject to compliance with funding allocation conditions 

 

9.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 37 - 42) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

10.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 43 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 12 October 2021. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

11.   Members Questions  

Purpose 

To receive any questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 16 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor 

Merilyn Davies, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick 

Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Councillor Andrew Prosser and Councillor Dean Temple 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Mandy Fathers (Business Manager – Operational 

Services), Adrienne Frazer (Strategic Support Officer) 

25 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record, with the following amendment: 

Minute Number 19  – Enforcement Update: the wording “especially with the limited current 

resources available.” be changed to “especially with the limited staff available.” 

26 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Acock. 

Councillor Enright substituted for Councillor Collins and 

Councillor Temple substituted for Councillor Wilson. 

27 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

28 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

29 Chairman's Announcements  

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

30 Cottsway Housing - Presentation  

The Committee received a presentation by the Operations Director and Chief Executive 

Officer of Cottsway Housing, which provided Members with a broad range of information 

about the organisation.  Copies of the presentation had been circulated prior to the meeting.  

The Operations Director and Chief Executive Officer informed the Committee that West 

Oxfordshire was the main focus of their work. 

Members expressed their appreciation of Cottsway Housing for their presentation and for: 

the £250,000 they allocate for adaptations to homes; the support Cottsway provide to the 

Witney and West Oxon Food Bank; and the upgrading of homes in Chipping Norton. 

Members asked questions about: 

 Building new homes as homes for life and adaptations for people with disabilities 

 Solar panels being installed on Cottsway houses 

 The regulations relating to the Right to Buy (RTB) scheme 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/September2021 

 Empty property rates during the pandemic 

 The number of bungalows owned by Cottsway 

 The Osprey site, Carterton Avon Way, Rye Grass and Caroline Court in Woodstock,  

residents’ concerns and Langford village 

 Ensuring operational staff work to the Cottsway’s values 

 Board diversity 

 Supporting the Afghan refugees 

 Affordable rent levels and the planned drop in Universal Credit 

 Improving communications with Councillors when they were advocating for residents 

 The Operations Director responded to the queries as outlined below and provided further
[...]
heir thanks and congratulations to officers and 

particularly to Councillor Davies, on all that had been done so promptly. 

The Chief Executive confirmed that some of the funding allocation would be used to fund the 

support worker post. 

Councillor Davies added that WODC had decided not to collect furniture and other items for 

the refugees as these would be provided by the Home Office. A targeted appeal would be 

made when the refugees’ additional needs were known. 

Councillor Poskitt asked for a paragraph for all Members to use in local publications outlining 

this approach.  Councillor Davies agreed to provide this. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

Councillors Davies and Parkinson left the meeting. 

32 Creating a vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc  

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Planning Policy Manager on Creating a vision 

for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc. 

The Chief Executive explained that the report was for the Committee to consider and 

comment on.  This was the Council’s formal consultation response to the public consultation 

on the development of a new Spatial Framework Plan for the Oxford – Cambridge Arc, the 

area which spanned the five counties of Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Northamptonshire, 

Page 7



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/September2021 

Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire.  He assured Members that he would take their comments 

forward and encouraged Members to complete the consultation’s online survey.   

The Chief Executive explained that the focus of central Government in creating the Arc was 

around economic, environmental and planning policy across the whole of the Arc’s area.  He 

noted that it was unusual for consultation to occur this early in the process and that the 

Council’s draft response had been prepared drawing on work across the whole of 

Oxfordshire. 

Following Mem
[...]
eport was to be provided in a new format in future 

 The reporting dates across the three Districts did not coordinate, making comparisons 

difficult.  The Chief Executive explained that this was because West Oxfordshire 

District Council (WODC) data was more current.  However, he agreed that this made 

comparison difficult and asked the Democratic Services officer to follow this up with 

officers. 

 What were the outcomes and impact of agile / hybrid working? 

Councillor Johnson noted that the report’s main message was about a lack of resources 

compared to last year.  The Chief Executive explained that the comparison was difficult to 

make because of the impact of the pandemic, affecting services and altering the Council’s 

activity.  He commented that Planning was where the staff resource issues were mainly felt 

Page 8



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/September2021 

and a plan was in place to address this.  Councillors Leverton and Temple asked further 

questions about the loss of staff in the Planning Department.  The Chief Executive informed 

the meeting about the new career grade structure and revised salaries that had been put in 

place to address the staffing issues in Planning.  It was agreed to put this issue onto the 

Committee Work Programme for January 2022 for an update. 

Councillors Prosser, Poskitt, Graham and Bull asked for more detail on the performance 

indicator for empty homes.  The Chief Executive suggested this was put on the committee’s 

work programme.  The Chairman noted that a new officer for empty homes had been 

appointed across the three Districts. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee 

RESOLVED that: the report be noted. 

 

Councillor Carter left the meeting. 

34 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave members the opportunity to 

comment on the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

The Chief Execu
[...]
e be updated accordingly. 

Page 9



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/September2021 

35 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Business Manager – Corporate 

Responsibility and Interim Monitoring Officer, which gave Members the opportunity to 

comment on the Cabinet Work Programme published on 17 August and 15 September 

(tabled) 2021. 

Members noted that discussions on the Community Infrastructure Levy had been postponed 

until the Government bill had been heard in the Autumn. 

36 Members Questions  

Councillors Bull and Crossland raised the issue of the Members Portal not working well.  

Councillor Leverton agreed and suggested that it was due to the high security settings on the 

Portal.  Councillor Graham commented on a lack of training in using the Portal.  A majority of 

Members agreed with these comments.  The Strategic Support Officer was asked to raise this 

with the Business Manager – Corporate Responsibility. 

Councillor Bull requested that it be recorded when Members leave a meeting and Councillors 

expressed broad agreement with this request. 

Councillor Beaney agreed to speak to the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Member 

training, Councillor Doughty, about the Portal and recording Members attendance. 

 

The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Thursday 25th November 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item 6 

Subject Long Term Empty Homes Report 

Report produced by Paula Massey, Enabling Manager and Daisy Ball, 

Empty Homes Coordinator 

Any questions can be emailed to paula.massey@publicagroup.uk 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Merilyn Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Housing 

Accountable officer Jon Dearing, Group Manager Resident Services / Mandy Fathers, Business 

Manager Operations 
[...]
ver, when negotiations 
about an empty property do not succeed, there are a range of powers available to make sure the 
property is reused. 

 
As a last resort enforcement action could be considered and taken where appropriate to ensure the 
property is brought back into use. The options available include, but are not limited to: 

 Enforced Sale – Allows the council to force the sale of a property to recover debts owed to the 
council that are registered as a charge on the property 

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) – Enables the council to secure occupation and 
responsible management of some privately owned house and flats that have been empty for two 
years or more 

 Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) – Enables the council to purchase and sell an empty property 
for the purpose of providing housing accommodation or facilities connected to housing 
accommodation 
 

Questions Raised by Councillor Jill Bull 

Which empty homes could be adapted for people with disabilities? 
- The Council are unable to identify these as the majority of long-term empty homes are in 

private ownership. Housing Associations do not tend to have any empty properties apart 
from those that are due for redevelopment or being demolished. 

 
Are Cottsway Housing providing lifetime homes with wet rooms? 

- Cottsway have recently advised that 50% of their bungalows have level access showers. 
- Many clients applying for a disabled facilities grant for a level access shower will need 

ground floor accommodation so we always look to assist clients into a bungalow first. If it’s a 
family then we work with the Housing Association to either adapt the current property or 
find a more suitable property that would meet their long term needs.  We have recently 
moved a family from a three bed house to another three bed house in the same village, 
which had more garden to enable us to extend the ground floor to provide a bedroom and 
level access shower. This was jointly funded from the Di
[...]
er 18 
months. 
Allsops (who sold the property by auction in 2021) were contacted and asked to forward a letter on 
to the owner. This has been done and the neighbour updated accordingly who is pleased that the 
Council are proactively trying to assist. 
Further investigation was carried out and Empty Homes Coordinator managed to locate owner’s 
correspondence address. Recorded letter was sent and signed for the next day by the owner. 
Following this he made a visit to the property and advised the neighbour of his intention to renovate 
the property and the timeframe he is working towards. Neighbour was thrilled to hear this news.  
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No. x, Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday 25 November 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject Re-use of IT equipment 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Jane Doughty - Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery 

Email: jane.doughty@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Phil Martin, Group Manager, Business Support Services  

Tel:  07764352360; Email: phil.martin@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To further consider the Notice of Motion regarding re-use of IT equipment 

referred to the Committee by the Council and to submit comments or 

recommendations accordingly.  

Annexes None 

Recommendation That the Committee recommends to Council that they donate their ‘end of 

life’ laptops to Oxford IT Bank as this is a local organisation that supports 

charities and individuals in Oxfordshire and continue to use the existing 

arrangements for all other ICT Hardware.  

Corporate priorities  Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive 

local communities 

Key Decision 1.1. N/A 

Exempt 1.2. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. N/A 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jane.doughty@westoxon.gov.uk


Item No. x,
[...]
 the Dix Pit site for the collection of 

donated equipment is questionable as the ICT Team would need to be able to easily 

access the equipment to ensure the data was completely wiped from the devices. This 

would mean that storage for both the Council’s equipment as well as donated IT 

equipment would need to be found within the Council Offices.  

OPTION 2 

2.10. The Council could donate their ‘end of life’ laptops, computers and phones for re-use to 

either the Oxford IT Bank or IT Schools Africa. 

2.11. Both organisations ensure all data is wiped from the machines using specialist approved 

software and can provide data erasure certificates upon request so providing the Council 

with assurance that the risk of data loss / breach is addressed. 

2.12. The Council could continue to use their existing supplier to disposal of equipment such as 

monitors and other business related hardware in an environmentally compliant way, which 

the Oxford IT Bank  / IT Schools Africa currently doesn’t take, without incurring disposal 

costs.  

2.13. The Council could also pro-actively encourage its suppliers and promote the scheme to 

local businesses, through traditional media and social media channels. 

Oxford IT Bank 

2.14. The Oxford IT Bank have recently teamed up with SOFEA in Didcot as part of the Getting 

Oxfordshire Online initiative (www.gettingoxfordshireonline.org ) which supports local 

schools as well as working with local charities to help them provide better online services 
and provide laptops to local families and vulnerable people (all donations go through the 

charities, so the end user gets support from a trusted partner). 

2.15. The Oxford IT Bank will upgraded donated devices with new parts to run the latest 

operating systems as well as recycling broken machines to help ensure the new owners 

have a safe and usable device.  

2.16. The Oxford IT Bank is currently supporting a range of organisations including Oxford 

Community Actio
[...]
xpert may still be able to recover some data. This 

risk is currently mitigated by the existing service provider who guarantee that every 

single hard drive they collect and strip out of devices is fully audited, wiped to NCSC 

Infosec Level 5 HMG approved standards and documented for our records, totally 

free of charge. 

 The Council could be liable if the device was the cause of a fire, however this would 

be mitigated by the agreement with the provider and insistence on pat testing of all 

devices before they are re-deployed.    

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

6.1. The Committee could choose to either continue with the current arrangements or adopt 

a hybrid approach which offers both the social benefits associated with recycling / donating 

relevant devices to be re-used whilst also ensuring it can safely dispose of other IT 

hardware in a cost effective and compliant way.    

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1. None.  

 

 

Page 21

https://www.theguardian.com/education/2021/jan/21/malware-reportedly-found-laptops-children-england?CMP=Share_AndroidApp_Other
https://www.theguardian.com/education/2021/jan/21/malware-reportedly-found-laptops-children-england?CMP=Share_AndroidApp_Other


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

25 November 2021 

Report Number Agenda item 8  

Subject Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Merilyn Davies Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

Tel: 07966 796178  Email: Merilyn.davies@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

Author 

Jon Dearing – Group Manager for Resident Services 

Tel: 01993 861221   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Caroline Clissold – Housing Manager  

Tel: 01594 812309 Email: caroline.clissold@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To update members on the ‘Our House’ and Housing First projects since their 

inception, to recommend the continuation of the projects and outline future 

opportunities over the next two years 

Annexes Annex A – Main Housing Funding Streams 

Recommendation/s That the Committee sends any comments on the report to Cabinet and 

recommends that Cabinet: 

a) Agrees the recommendation to continue the projects for a further 18 

months from April 2022 

b) That Cabinet agrees to outsource the Support element of both projects 

via waiver 

c) That the Council agrees to the exploration of external funding sources 

including bidding for Government and/or community grant funds in order 

to continue the projects  

d) That the Council agrees to use Housing Reserve / Housing Grant 

Underspend as set out in 2.35 to guarantee the continuation of the 

projects whilst alternative funding options are explored  

e) Approves the delegation of any amendments to these allocations to the 

Housing Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Homelessness subject to compliance with funding allocation 

conditions 

Corporate priorities  Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive 

local communities 

Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population 
Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:caroline.clissold@publicagroup.uk


1.1. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Economic O&S Committee 

Chief Finance Officer 

Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Housing and Finance 

Monitoring Officer 

Chief Executive 

Head of Legal Services 

 

 

Page 24



  

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. West Oxfordshire District Council has worked with our Countywide partners for many 

years to provide a collaborative approach to ending rough sleeping in the County. 

 

1.2. As a result of this 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 25 November 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), Jake Acock, Jill Bull, 

Laetisia Carter, Owen Collins, Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, Nick Leverton, Lysette Nicholls, 

Mathew Parkinson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alex Wilson. 

Also present: Councillor Jane Doughty (Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery). 

Officers:  Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - Operations Support and Enabling), Giles Hughes 

(Chief Executive) and Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Support) and Adrienne Frazer 

(Strategic Support Officer). 

37 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.   

The Business Manager – Corporate Responsibility had provided the following update on the 

Member’s question about the Members’ Portal,  

“Officers have recently met and acknowledged some of the concerns that Members have 

raised.  The portal is there as a tool to help them so it’s important to us that it isn’t seen as a 

hindrance. 

We will shortly be issuing a survey seeking feedback on the portal so that we can capture 

issues and take them forward.  In the meantime, we note the points raised around logging on 

and have asked IT to produce a quick guide for members.  

Moving forward we really want the portal to be something that members actively use for 

updating their register of interests, declaring and gifts/hospitality and making their expenses 
claims.  It is pleasing to see from the data that some members are already doing this but we 

acknowledge that some may be unsure.  With that in mind we will be rolling out a selection of 

bite sized training sessions in due course.” 

Councillor Leverton reminded the Committee of his question about whether armed forces 

properties were classed as social housing.  Officers agreed to respond to this question outside 

the meeting. 

38 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence and Councillor Hill substituted for Councillor Crossland. 

39 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Beaney declared an interest in the agenda item on the Re-use of IT Equipment, as 

Oxford IT Bank had made donations to the school he worked at. 

40 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

41 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chairman noted that officer’s weekly updates on the Afghan refugee resettlement 

programme were very helpful. 

42 Long Term Empty Homes Report  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Customer Enabling Manager on the 

current status of Long Term Empty Homes in the District. 

The Business Manager – Operations Support and Enabling highlighted the enforcement action 

available to the Council which included: 

 Enforced Sale – Allows the council to force the sale of a property to recover debts 

owed to the council that are registered as a charge on the property 

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) – Enables the council to secure 

occupation and responsible management of some privately owned house and flats that 

have been empty for two years or more 

 Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) – Enables the council to purchase and sell an 

empty property for the purpose of providing housing accommodation or facilities 

connected to housing accommodation 

 

She noted that both EDMOs and CPOs were time consuming to implement.  She also noted 

that Council Tax premiums were put on properties that were empty for over two years.  The 

officer advised the Committee that it was hoped to establish the Empty Homes Officer post as 

a permanent role. 

Councillor Collins asked how many EDMOs and CPOs there are in place.  The officer replied 

that there were none currently as officers worked with residents to get properties into use 

and there is a strategy in place to manage empty homes. 

Councillor Prosser commented that this was a useful report and asked to see the figures split 

by urban areas and also by second homes.  The officer agreed to respond to the questions 

outside the committee and added that second homes are not classed as long term empty 

homes as they are furnished. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, officers confirmed that individual flats are 

counted as one property and are included in the empty homes strategy. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

43 Re-use of IT Equipment  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Group Manager, Business Support 

Services on the re-use of IT equipment.  He advised that the Oxford IT Bank provided a great 

service to Oxfordshire residents, local schools and charities supporting refugees. 

Councillor Beaney expressed a preference for Option 2 in the report and agreed that Oxford 

IT Bank’s work was good. 

Councillor Graham thanked the officer for the report. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, it was 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends Option 2 to Council that, “The Council 

donate their ‘end of life’ laptops, computers and phones for re-use to either the Oxford IT 

Bank or IT Schools Africa” and continue to use the existing arrangements for all other ICT 

Hardware. 

44 Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Group Manager for Resident 

Services on the Our House and Housing First Project Updates and Funding Extension Options 

presented by the Chief Executive.  He noted that the project’s focus was on younger people 

and included providing skills training as well as housing to the clients. 

Councillor Bull asked about the funding for the scheme and whether West Oxfordshire’s 

funding would be spent on the young people of the District.  The officer advised that the 

project is intended to address the needs of young people in West Oxfordshire. He 

acknowledged that some people with West Oxfordshire connections may present as homeless 

in Oxford City and therefore may be referred back to the District including into this project. 

Questions were raised by Councillors Acock, Graham and Carter requesting further detail on 

the funding of the project as well as on tenancy failures.  Members requested that the 

questions be responded to by officers before the Committee’s comments on the report are 

returned to Cabinet. 

Councillor Poskitt noted that homeless people do not see District Council borders and do 

need a lot of officer input.  She commented that the project seems to be very successful and 

hoped that this good work had been spread to other Districts. 

The Chief Executive responded saying that West Oxfordshire works with all the other 

Oxfordshire Councils and a common approach was being developed across Oxfordshire.  The 

Housing First approach recognises that people need a home before being able to tackle other 

issues they may have. 

Councillor Wilson requested information on the type and condition of houses used for the 

project.  The officer replied that Cottsway properties which are suitable for conversion were 

used.   

Councillor Leverton stated that over the last three years this was the best initiative he had 

seen and that he supported the project one hundred percent, subject to the answers to the 

questions raised. 

Having received the report and discussed the details with officers, the Committee noted the 

report and, subject to the responses to the Committee’s questions, it was 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee would send comments on the report to Cabinet and 

recommends that Cabinet: 

a) Agrees the recommendation to continue the projects for a further 18 months from 

April 2022 

b) That Cabinet agrees to outsource the Support element of both projects via waiver 

c) That the Council agrees to the exploration of external funding sources including 

bidding for Government and/or community grant funds in order to continue the 

projects  



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

d) That the Council agrees to use Housing Reserve / Housing Grant Underspend as set 

out in 2.35 to guarantee the continuation of the projects whilst alternative funding 

options are explored  

e) Approves the delegation of any amendments to these allocations to the Housing 

Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

subject to compliance with funding allocation conditions. 

45 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave Members the opportunity to 

comment on the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Following a discussion about the number of reports due to be considered in the January 2022 

Committee. The Chairman proposed that a second, additional meeting be arranged in January 

2022. 

Having discussed the matter, it was:  

 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be updated accordingly and that a second meeting be 

arranged in January to accommodate the volume of work. 

46 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, 

which gave Members the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 12 October 2021. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

47 Members Questions  

Councillor Hill asked about the recent information sent to Parish Councils on rural domestic 

abuse.  Councillor Beaney advised that domestic abuse issues had arisen at this Committee 
regularly including the best way to communicate with rural areas in the District about it.  He 

offered to discuss the matter with officers and update Councillor Hill outside the meeting. 

Councillor Hill also asked about the information on terrorist threats recently received. 

Councillor Leverton advised that this had come from Oxfordshire County Council which was 

suggesting the setting up of an emergency committee in each parish for events such as floods, 

power failures, bombs etc. 

Councillor Poskitt requested a poster containing emergency contact details that can be put up 

on web pages as well as hard copy on local notice boards.  The Chief Executive agreed to 

discuss this with the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and circulate their 

responses to Parish Clerks. 

Councillor Doughty informed the Committee that there was an emergency helpline over last 

Christmas’s floods and this will be introduced if flooding occurs again.  She also noted that 

there was a rota in place for emergency support this winter. 

Councillor Bull reminded Members that there was a flood day exhibition recently in Witney, 

organised by Councillor MacRae, where all relevant information was available. 

Councillor Nicholls requested a follow up on the NHS Dental Services issue. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

25/November2021 

Councillor Bull updated the Committee saying that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee had raised this again this morning.  She noted that it was a nationwide problem. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


